BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of . § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 687316 §

& Vocational Nurse License Number 168780 §

issued to SUSAN REA HARRIS § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of SUSAN REA HARRIS, Registered Nurse License Number 687316, and

Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

o discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived informal proceedin‘gs-,_ notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order
ap_proved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on November 19, 2013,

subject to ratification by the Board.

Prior to the institution of Agehcy proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. *

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
delinquent status.

Respondent received a Certificate in Nursing from North Central Texas College, Gainesville,
Texas, on August 13, 1998. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from
North Central Texas College, Gainesville, Texas, on May 10, 2002. Respondent was
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on September 17, 1998.

Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 2,
2002. ‘
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10.

Respondent's vocational and professional nursing employment history includes:

109/98 - 09/08 LYN/RN Denton Regional Medical Center

Charge Nurse Denton, Texas

10/08 - 03/09 Unknown

04/09 - 09/11 RN . Plaza Medical Center
Charge Nurse Fort Worth, Texas

10/11 - 10/11 Unknown

12/11 - 04/12 RN Vitas Hospice
Case Manager Dallas, Texas

05/12 - 01/13 RN Lake Granbury Medical Center

‘ Staff Nurse Granbury, Texas

01/13 - Present RN Main Street Homecare and Hospice

Staff Nurse Azle, Texas

On or about April 20, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of Remedial Education by
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated April 20, 2006, is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order. ‘

On or about November 13, 2007, Respondent was issued the sanction of Warning with
Stipulations by the Board of Nurse Examinets for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated November 13, 2007, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about March 10, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of Reprimand with
Stipulations by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Agreed Order dated March 10, 2009, is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order.

At the time of the incident, Respondent was.employed as a Staff Nurse with Lake Granbury

Medical Center, Granbury, Texas, and had been in this position for seven (7) months.

On or about December 24, 2012, through December 25, 2012, while employed as a Staff
Nurse with Lake Granbury Medical Center, Granbury, Texas, Respondent withdrew two (2)
carpujects of Morphine Sulfate 10mg/1m] from the Medication Dispensing System (Pyxis)
for patients Medical Record Numbers 1657005 and 1656944, but failed to follow the

facility's policy and procedure for wastage of the unused portions of the Morphine Sulfate.

Respondent's conduct left medications unaccounted for, was likely to deceive the hospital
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pharmacy, and placed the pharmacy in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act)
of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Ten (10), Respondent admits to not wasting 2mg of
Morphine and leaving it in the patients’ room, but states that she did not divert any
medication for personal use. She states that on the night of the incident, she felt bad and
lethargic, but went beyond to help her patients.

Respondent informed the Board that she entered a Chemical Dependency Intensive
Outpatient treatment facility for six (6) weeks; and is working an active recovery program
for her addiction.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

~ dependency.

Formal Charges were filed on Octbber 22,2013.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 22, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§§217.11(1)(A) and 217.12(10)(C)&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
687316, and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, heretofore issued to SUSAN REA
HARRIS, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas .

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 687316, and Vocational Nurse License

Number 168780, previously issued to SUSAN REA HARRIS, to practice nursing in Texas is/are
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hereby SUSPENDED for a period of three (3) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent

is hereby placed on PROBATION for three (3) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT ISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Réspondent. may not. work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of th¢ Texas Board of Nursing and
thé Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations.Relating toNurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year the suspension being stayed,
successfully cdmplete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hoursin length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
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and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to. any other courses
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the jblloWing Board website address:

htip://www.bon.texas. gov/discipl ingryaction/stipscourses. html.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspen_sfo_n being stayed, .

sucéessﬁﬂly complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
pro%ram provided’ by the National Council of State Boards of Nuréiing (NCSBN) Learning Extension,
In érder to receive credit for complétion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention
of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: hitp://www.bon. texas.gov

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the suspensién
being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted
IT IS FURTHER ACREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
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HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
-of the Board and the pro_b.ation conditions on RESPONDENTS license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Ordef and éll Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S licensé(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each future eﬁxployer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Crder. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of emplqyment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
.Li;:ensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed asa Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
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supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT

and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALLNOT
be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited. |

(8) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licenéed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to.provide ‘as‘sisfarice and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently Working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
‘as‘signed, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agéncy.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call éssignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive
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care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and‘labor and
deli;'ery units. ‘

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact w1th controlled
suﬁstances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, Propofol, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
‘employment, as a nurse. ‘

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
' nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by thé supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3):inomh peﬁod for (3) year(s) of employment as av‘nurse.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or 'other‘ synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except -
as preséribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a
pain management and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator.
The performing evaluator must submit a wfittén, report meeting the Board's requirements to
the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
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random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
rando;n screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board.,

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances and their

metabolites:
Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine _ Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram) -

A Board represeﬂtative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of empldymcnt atany time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening,

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of | custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or refusal
to submitto a drﬁg or aicohol screen may subject the nursé to further disciplinary action, including
EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551 , Texas Occupations Code_',, or
REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice

nursing in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report for a drug screen, excessive dilute specimens,
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or failure to call in for a drug screen may be considered the same as a positive result or refusal to
submit to a drug or alcohol sc’rgen.

| ’(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcptics
Anonymous, or another compafable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Béard. v
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each groui) attended; and
the signature and printed name of the'ch‘a.irperson»of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence onthe forms provided by the Board at the eﬁd
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other
substitutiops will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusat’idn, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(sj, the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Bo’ard..

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ENT'S CERTIFICATI
I underst‘and that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Thave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, toavoid further disciplinary action in this mat‘ter.} I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become cffective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if1 fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I wilt be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the Stats of Texas, as a

conseqﬁence of my noncompliancs,

ENINRN,  Judith A, Nungaray
. Notary Public
A o)  SiateofToxas P

Wétary Public in snd for the State'of . [ )C4-S
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 4™ day of February, 2014, by
SUSAN REA HARRIS, Registered Nurse License Number 687316, and Vocational Nurse License

Number 168780, and said Order is final.

Effective this 18" day of March, 2014,

f2tm. (e

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
POR THE STATE OF TEXAS

ERESRER RO ER RN RREAR RSN ERERERBRSRUEHRERDRAERRER

In the Matter of Registered Nurss License Number 687316 and
Vocatmnal Nurso License Number 168780 Issued to SUSAN REA MANUEL§

*

On this day the Board of Nurse Bxaminers for the Stato of Te

¥

referred to as the Board, considered the matter of SUSAN REA MANUEL, Regift

§ AGREED

v “hereinafter

:d Nurse

License Number 687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, heceindfier

to a3 Respondent,

Informaﬁonmceivedbyﬂ:eBoardprt;duoedeﬁﬁ, expopdbot

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code,  Respondent wax%d informal

conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered oul?abmtr? 26,

2006, by Katherine A. Thomis,. MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratifidation

- Board.

Hoense,

2, Respondent waived representation by counse!, informal conference, notic:
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent’s license to practice professiénal’ nursing in the Stats of Texa
status. Respondent's is license to practice vocational nursing in the Stal

cun'ently in delinquent status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from North Central ']
Gainesvilie, Texas, on May 10, 2002. . Respondent was licensed to praci
nursing in the State of Texas on September 17, 1998. Respondent was lic
professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 2, 2002,

GIM316:091

“jthese Fmdmgs of Fact was served on- Respondent and Rospondent Wwas
opporiunity to show complxance with all requxrcments of the law for retent]

8 and hearing,

is in current
> -of Texas is

‘exas College,
3 yocational
ed to practice

1o




" County, Toxas. As a result of the plea, Respondent was placed under DEFERRI D

. } Y

Respondent's professional and vocational nursing employment history is: en

On or sbout March 25, 2004, Respondent plead “Guilty” to the offonse TRIMINAL
MISCHIEF > =$1500,00 < $20,000.00  a Class A Misdemeanor committed Septexnber
2003), under Cause Number F«2004-0071-B, in the 367™ Judicial District Cont

ADJUDICATION for a petiod of two (2) years and ordered to pay a fine in tHe nmoumof
five tmdred doltars ($500.00). _ -

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter. )

Notics was served in accordanoe with law.

The ovidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Seotion 301 452(HX
Qccupations Cods, and is & violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODB §217.1X

§87316 and Vocational Nurse Licenso Number 168780, herstofore ,j |
REAMANUEL, mcmdingrevocntion of Respondent’s license to practice p
vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

¥

QILQBB

. Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of iAL

EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nuthi
Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as smended, Texas Occupations Code, §§: b1,
the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice

ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seg. and this Order.

IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALLlbe applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional apd vocational

nursing in compact states,

T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondengs licenses are

6RTII6:00) ~ 2~ , c1o




1

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of quas mxmxsnt toa

muitistate licensure priviloge without the written permission of the Smﬁ of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. |
IT 1S FURTHER AGRBBD‘ that:

() RESPONDFNI‘ SHALL deliver the wallet-sxzed licenses ls§ '_ d to

REA MANUEL, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (!0) ays’
date of ratification of this Order for approptiate notation.

- (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within ono (1) year of entry of this Ordef,

complete & courso in Texas musing furlsprodence, RESPONDENT SHALL obtsin Foard
of the course prior to enrollment, Home smdy coumes and video pmgtams will not be appmved
In order for the course to be approved, the target audience: ahall include: m Trshallbea ‘

cvininmum of six (6) contact hours in length, The course’s contont shall include the yrsing Practice

other courses stipwiated in this Onder, if any, and in addition to any continding education

requirements the Board has for relicensute. Board-approved courses may be found'on the Board's

b d

 website, wyw.bne.state tx.us (under BNE events).
l. 3) RESPONDBNT SHALL., within one (1) year of entry ‘of this Order,

successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT. SHALL |obtain Board

aﬁproval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not

be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in {engthiln order for the

course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall inclide content

GETII6:091 -3 - clo




) he “y

on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professiona) boundaries.

- RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE thie sponsoring inatitution to subrmit & Ve:ﬁimﬁon of Course

Completnon form, provided by the Board, ta verify RESPONDENT's successful ccmploﬁm ofthe

cousae, “This course is to be taken in addition to any contmumg education s

may havo for relicensure. Board appraved courses may be found on the: anrd% website, '

5 (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance vﬁmﬂz;eins of this
{

Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unenoumbered hcenses and mul s licensure

prmleges, if any, to practice professional and vocational nursing in the State ﬁf Texas,

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
" CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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‘effective, and a copy will be mailed tome, Tunderstand that €1 il to coraply?

"a consequence of my noncompliance.

1 undemtand that T have the right to legal counsel prior o signing this Agreed

Order. I waive representation by: counsol 1 have reviewed this Order. Ineither Imits
the violation alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to- the Bf lings
' ¢ disciplinary

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid fur

action in this matter. I waive judxcml review of this Order I understand ﬁfat this.Order is

subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order {s ratified, thc terms of this! ml?ecomc

"~

th all terms and

conditlons of this Order, T will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sasefion, includiog
revocation of my ficenses to practice professional and vocational mursing in the Stabe of Texes,

-

6B 16:091 ’ <5~ cio .




WHBRBFORB, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Bxaminers for
the State of Texas does heroby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was slgned off the 10"
‘dayof __Apnl___, _2QQ6_ 'by SUSAN REA MANUEL, Registered Nurse: L«ma Number
687316 and Vocational Nurse License Nurber 168780, and said Ordor is finsl.

- Effestive this _20* _day of April ,_ZQQQ__

Kathenne A Thomas, MN, RN
Bxecutive Director on behalf
of said Board ’

»
[
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

SERRERERRERFEEERR R R R RAREF R FRREPRRARERB RIS S

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License §  AGREED
Number 687316 & Vocational Nurse License §
Number 168780 issued to SUSAN REA MANUEL § ORDER .

Onthxs day the Board of Nurse Exammers for the State of Texas,hminaﬁntrcfetred .

to 83 the Board, considered the matter of SUSAN REA MANUEL, Registered Hmse License

4

 Number 687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, hereinafier
Respondent. | |

: ' Information received by the Board produced evidence that Reapondbnt may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent wawod mformalk

A confermo,e, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on July 9, 2007, by

“ Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject toratiﬁcati_on by the B*md.

. Priortotheinstitution of Agency proceedmgs, notwe of the matters speclﬁed elow in these
Findings of Pact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an ppporti i
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the licen

2. Respcndent waived informal conference, notlce and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. .

3. Respondentis currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas and
holds a license to practice vocational nursing which is in delinquent status.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from North Central ‘exas
Gainesville, Texas, on August 13, 1998 and an Associate Degree in Pri ‘
from North Central Texas College, Gainesville, Texas, on June 22, 2002. Re.spondcm was
licensed to practlce vocational nursing in the State of Texas on September 17, 1998 and -
professional nursing on July 2, 2002,

687316:417 , cio
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| At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a. M tered |

?m'memwa ammmmm m‘m

7

[ty

Respondent's complete vocational and professional nursing employment history-includes:

«

9/98-7/02 LVN Denton Regional Medi¢al Center
Denton, Texas ‘

7/02-Present RN Deiton Regional Medical Center
Denton, Texas

On or about April 20, 2006 RespondentwasmsuedaRemedial duoation:
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the’
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated April 20, 2006, is attached and. 1oy
by reference as part of this Order

Nurse with
Denton Regional Medical Center, Denton, Texas, and had been in this position for

‘V:;f{m: (4) years and three (3) months.

on, end could impals the nuroes billty m‘m muomt, accitrats, hnd ap
Respol mﬂmmmmtworldngatthe

On or about October 1, 2006, Respondent became non-compliant with
issued to her by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on m .20, 2006.
Non-compliance is the result of her failure to comply with the Agreed Ordef dated April 20,
2006 whxch states that "RESPONDENT SHALL, comply in all respccts A Ath the Nursmg

§§301 001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Eduea
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ez seq. and this Order

On Jurie 14, 2007, Respondent underwent a forensic psychological evaluatipn performed by
John Lehman, Ph.D., and a polygraph exam om:June 21, 2007 performed by onaldkamsey,
M. A. After a series of tests and interviews, Dr. Lehman states that this recent incident was
situationally induced after a significant chain of events. Dr. Lehman-doeq not believe that
the Respondent has a chemical dependency, but believes that major depressive disorder is
present, butnow in partial remission. Respondent is competent to practicegs a nurse and Dr.
Lehman does not anticipate a repeat of what occurred. He recommends iridirect supervision
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- for at least a year and that she begin counsehng He believes she is fjt to practice

professional nursing.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety s a resutt of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.:

h Y

Pursuant to Texas Occupanons Code, Sections 301 .451-301.555, the Board Has jurisdiction
over this matter. - ‘

Notice was served in aceordancg with law. |

dence teceived Is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12),
scupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §217.12(5).

Theevidence receivedissufficient cauge pursuant to Section 301 452(b),T‘f Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number: 687316 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, heretofore issued to SUSAN REA MANUEL,
mcludingrevocaﬁonofRﬂspondent‘slimmwpmcﬁwpmﬁsdonﬂmd’ cational nursing

in fhe State of Texas.

* ORDER

.ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratificatidn by the Board

of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WAMG WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all espects with the Nursijg Practics Act,

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 'ef seq., thre Rules

and Regulations Relating to Professional and Vocational Nurse Efducation, Licesisure and Practice,

22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilegé. ifany, to practice professional and vopational nursing
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- Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respon
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Bostd of
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that!
(1)RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licenses issued to SUSAN REA

MANUEL, o thé office of the Board: of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days frdn the date of

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yearofentry of this Orde, successfully

_ completeacourse mTexas nursing Junsprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHAL, obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is ot being offered by apre-apptoved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order far the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses, It shall be a minimum of slxr,(ﬁt, contact hours
in length. The course's content shall @nclu&e the Nursing Practice Aqt, standavdn of practice,
documentation of ca;'e, grinéiples of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boutidaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, F;aud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing pn m;acuw
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring insﬁﬁzgion to submit

a Verification of Course Completion form, provide"d by the Boatd, to the Office ¢of the Board to

verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be tdken in addition -

to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
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requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found &t’the Sollowing

Board website address: b arses.hml.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay s monetary fine in the amount Yoo hundred fifty

dollars ($250). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five 5) daysbfentry of this

: Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the ﬁrmof cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACT

| TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

ICE AS A

 AHOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING ANDESPONDENT

MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64} HOURS PER

MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED, "
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE ]

{1) YEAR OF |

THE LENGTH -OF THE STIPULATION PERIQD WILL BE

PERIODS OF

'HE USE OF A

REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LIGEN?E WILL NOT

APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in mirsjng of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SH

complcte copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administr i

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and tbc stipulations on

687316:117 ~-5-
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RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present 2 complete copy of this 0rc£cr and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each’fﬁﬁméemployer ptior
to accepting an offer of employment. |
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE e;cthment emplbyervhlwg to submit the

- Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Boad, to the Board's |
office within ten (10) ciays- of receipt of this Order.- RESPONDENT SHALL CADSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provide;l toth&Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse. |
(Q'*RBSPONDBNT SHALL be supervised by a Registerod Nor rie

premises. The: supervxsmg nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as j S ‘_

but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to prowde assistance ud intervention if

necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years & mthc-same or

similar practice setting to which the Respondeﬁ;‘is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL
| | only regularly assigned, identified and predeterminéd unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NO
employec{ byanurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agens:y
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multxpleemployers are
* prohibited. '
(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employér to sub@n on forms ;rovided '
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capabﬂlty to practice
nursing,.  These reﬁorfs shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These repotts shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to thegffice of the Board

at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.
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(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alotiol, Nubain,

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled subistanc

as prescribed by & licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RBS

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying

* = dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitte;

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of

s, except

$he medication,

directly to the

e date of the

prescxipﬁdn. In the event that preseriptions for controlled substances are requjred for periods

 oftwo (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require snd RESPONDENT SHAILL submit to an

evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Managemer

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's omce, igecludis

itjor Psychiatry.

g resulfs

ofthe evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, mdrmnmmdaﬁamtar on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request, -

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for coritrolled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol, For the first three (:

random screens shall be performed at Jeast once per week. For the next three (]

) month period,
) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (§) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month.

Specimens shall be screened for at Jeast the following substances:

Amphetamines ‘Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazépines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

6871162117 -7~
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All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in'accordange with the Board's

ed for each

policy on Random Drug Tcsting. A complete chain of custody shall be |

' specnmmobtamedandenalyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for thejcosts

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positwe result for which' the nurse does not have ab valid prescript
regarded as non%mpli’ance, with the terms of this Order and may snbject‘ e murse to further
disciplinary action by this Board,’Failme to report fora drug screen ﬁay'befc?ﬁ idered the sameas
. a positive result and may result in further disc{plinaxy a;_zction by this Board. | |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL pesticipate intherapy with a *professionél
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL ¢ SE

submit written repotts, on fmms provided by the Board, as to the RESPON]P

therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professionsl mursing The repott must e

indicate whether or not the RESPOiQDENT's stability is ?sufﬁcient to pwvide direct patient care
safely. Such reports are to iue furnished each and every month for three (3) mnihs If therapy is
recomended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at theend of eachthree
‘(3) month period for the duration of the stipulation peried, or until RESP@I'IBBNT is dlsm.issed

from therapy

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate ligensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional or vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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Thave reviews)this Ordex. Ineithor adunitior deny the violations alleged bespin. By my signstire
onthisOrder,lngmetotheFmdingsofFaat,OonolusionsofLW,Order mdwwndiﬁonsof said

Order, to avold further disciplinary actiol in this matter. I waive judicial» topiow of this Order. T

uadorstand that this Order is subject o ratificstion by the Boerd, When this|Order is retified, the
 terms of this Order become sffestive, andaoépyvdilbomailedvtuma. Tundgestand that if { fail to
comply withall terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investightion and disciplinary

sanction, inohuling revooation of my licenses to practioe proftssionsl ar voogtions] fusing in the
State of Texas, a5 a congequencs of my nonoomphmoe

NmuypmﬁchnmdﬁwﬂwaMOf

Approved as to-form and :substance. |
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Exgminers for -

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on

the 10™ day

© October, 2007, by SUSAN REA MANUEL, Registered Nurse License Nurber 687316 and -

Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, and said Order is final.

Effective this 13* day of November, 2007.

Kotherine A Thomas, MN RN
Executive Director on behalf
ofsaid Board
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BEFORB THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Ao e el ol . “. sl ol sl Ao okok k ?f‘:*********#*t******
In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §
License Number 168780 and § A( D
Registered Nurse License Number 687316 § mBR
issued to SUSAN REA HARRIS §
 alk/a SUSAN REA MANUEL §

Aninvestigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to psthe Boat .

produced evidenoe indicating that SUSAN REA HARRIS, hereinafter roferred to asfRe

Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, and RegibtetedNurscLicenseMMﬁS?&l&may

have violated Section 301.452@)(1), (9) and (10), Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conftrence was held on December 2, 2008, at the omwftha Texas

Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.

Resﬁondent appearedinpemon.kespond;mlwasreptesmtedby Courtney

Attomey at Law. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas, PhD, RN, Director of Nursir

' Director's Designee; James W, Johnston, General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSLY,

Enforcement Division; Brin Menefee, Investigator; Christen Werley, Investigator; and Diane E.

" Burell, Investigator.

mmgsgmm

1. Pnorto the institution ongencypmccedmgs, notice of the matters speclﬁed low

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an qf poztumty to

show corapliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the. license,

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Ordér.

3. Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing is currcntly in de' inqu
State of Texas. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional PSin;
of Texas.

168780 & 687316:007
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4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from North Central Tgxas College,
v Gameswlle, Texas, on August 13, 1998. Respondent was licensed to practig vvocational
nursing in the State of Texas on September 17, 1998. Respondent received pi +

Degree in Nursing from North Central Texas College, Gamesvﬂlc, Texas, onMay

Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing m the State of Texas on July 2,
2002.
5. Respondent's vocational and professional nursing mnployment history incladgs::
9/98 - 7/02 LVN Denton chxonal Meéiaal Center
. Denton, Texas ‘
7102 - 9/08 RN Denton Regional Mediegl Center
' : Denton, Texas
10/08 - present Case Manager Denton State School
X ) . Denton, Texas

6 OnApnIZO 2006, Romondentwasxasuedﬂxosancﬁonofl!cmednal Rducatior by the Texas
Board of Nursing. A copy of the April 20, 2006, Agreed Order, Pindingsof Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of thig Order.

7. On November 13, 2007, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations
by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the November 13,2007, Agreed Ofider, Findings
of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and mcorpo:axed, by reference, 18 part of this
Order. '

8. On or about March 10, 2008, while employed with Denton Regional Medieal Center,
Denton, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Propoxyphene

by a positive drug screen, Possession of Propoxyphene without a gresmp lor ?1s prolnbxted

by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Aot)

of Ptopoxyphene by a Reg:stened Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could i

nurse's abxhty to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the paucnt's gondition, and

could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriai
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the pati el
danger.

both tablets felt the same. Rmpondent’s daughter had received a pres iptior yferarvocct
a few months back after surgery and did not realize that it was 11[egal for anydne, other than
the prescribed person, to take the medication, Respondent’; daughter did not know she was

- 168780 & 687316:007 -2~ EL5
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10.

11.

3

|
\
|
168780 & 687316:007 -3- _ ElS

~ Notice was served in accordance with law.

drug testing, nor did she know what a narcotic was or that Darvocet was P cogtfolled
substance. This was a terrible mistake and there will be no more positive rpsults in the

the time of this mcldmt there docs ot appear to have been any s:gmﬁcant N ”Tomsm her
life. The assessment data indicates her depression has improved and there arend diagnosable

mental: health issues: at tlns mne. Dr. Lehman does not sec any strong }-dmthat

theresultsofthe evaluahonandthepolygmph,l)r.Lehmanfound,..,;' yondent’g expia
of the Darvocet incident credible. Dr. Lehman recommends the - Hmmir Hon of
Respondent's probationary status with a continuation of random drug:screenifg;

The Board ﬁnds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired mmnng care due to intemperate use of controlled substances jor chemicel

dependency

Pursuzant to Texas Occupations Codo, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board high jurisdictio
over this matter. @

@), (9 and
(10)(A) and

The évidence recewed is sufficient ta prove vxolauon of Section 301 45
(10), Texas Occupations Code,-and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.15

(11@).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), exa

Occupations

- Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number|168780, and

Registered Nurse License Number 687316, heretofore issued to SUSAN REA HARRIS,
including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the Stats|oi

.
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ORDER
IT IS THERERORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the NursinglPracti
Texas Occupatio;ls Code §§301;00£aseq,,ﬂxckules and Regulations Relating toNursp ]
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 211.1 ef seq. and this Order.|

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Ordér SHALL e applicable
_to Respondent's nmultistate licensure privilege,. if any, to practice nursing in compact ptates..

ITIS FUR'IHBR AGREED and ORDERED that while Responded’s licenso is

encumbered by this Order, Rospondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursvant to a
multistate licensure privilegs without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nijrsing and the
+ Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishies o work. '
' IT1S FURTHER AGREED thet: ‘

| (1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay s monetary finsinthe amount of twoflundred fify

' (szso 00) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days af entry of this
Order. Payment s to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cAshier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted. , '
IT I8 FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRAQTICE AS A

NURSEIN THE STATE 61? TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIREQTY PATIENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER

FOLLOWING STIPUI;ATIONS FORONE (1) YEAR OFEMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH
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OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)

'~ MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLO

THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A REGISTERED NURSE LICENSE OR A VOCATIONAL
NURSE LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL notify cach present employer in nursing of this Order

~ of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a

complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days offeceiét of this Order. 'RESPONDENT
SBALL notify all ﬁxture-employefs’in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT license, RBSPONDBNT SHALL present a complete copy of this Drder and all
Proposals for Decisionissued by the Adnnmstratm Law Judge, if any, to.each ﬁlm%loya’pﬁ“
to acceptmg an offer of employment.

3) RESPONDBNT SHALL CAUSE each present employer innursing/to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Rﬁpondent bythe Board, {o the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RBSPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
employer to submlt tho Notnﬁcatlon of Employment form, w]nch is provided to the Respondént by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse. ;
@ RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSB each employer-to submit, on foyms pmmded
to the prondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capabilify to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who sypervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurseto the offiok of the Board

at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

163780 & 687316007 ~5- ElS
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(5) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of ‘aleotiol, Nubain,

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or othe;' synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted fi

: medication,

étly to the

office of the Board by-the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of thp date of the

prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances arerequlrs

d for periods

of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHAL} submit to an

 evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management of Psychiatry.

The performing evalnator will submit a written report to the Board's office, incindiag results -

of the evaluation, clinicalindications for the prescriptions, sind recow

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Boar&'s request.

jon} for on-going

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic sereens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride(Ultram), and alcohol Forthe duration of thestiphl

random screens shall bé performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

" Amphetamines
Barbiturates
' Benzodiazepines
Cannabinoids
Cocaing
Ethanol ‘
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram

Meperidine
Methadone
Methaqualone
Opiates -
Phencyclidine
Propoxyphene

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at guy time during

the stipulation period and require RESf’ONDENT 10 produce a specimen for screening..

168780 & 687316:007 -6
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~ Allscreens shall be properly monitored and produced in wcord;ncc withthe Board's

policy on RandO{n Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be mainthined for each

specimen obtainéﬁ and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL beresponsible for the cos{s of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.
Any positive result for w}aichthe muse does not h;we 2 vahdpmmnphon will be

regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nhrse to further ‘

: disciplinary action by this Board. Failureto report for a drug screen may be consideped thé.same as |

a pomtlve result and may resultin ﬁn‘ther dlscxplinary action by this Board.

ITIS FUR'I’HBRAGRBBD that upon full compliance thhﬁwm of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure privileges, if

amy, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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Tunderstand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing thig Agreed Order.

Thave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations ﬂlcged herein. Bym

o this Order, T agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any eonditians
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, I waive judicial revisw ﬁﬂﬁs Order. 1 -
wnaderstand that this Order is eubject to ratification by the Board, When this Ordef is ratified, the
terms of this Wﬁbmc'eﬂecﬁvq and & copy will be mailed to me. I'understand that if I fail to

comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, Iwill be subject to investigation g disci

 sanction, including revocation of my licenses to practice vocational and professios

State of Texas, asa consequence of my nonwmpham
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nuy

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __28th _ day of

20_09 , by SUSANREA HARRIS, Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, arid

Nurse License Number 687316, and said Order is final.

. - Effective this _[0th_dayof,_ March 2009 . -

therine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Divector on behalf
of said Board

Pettipyae®
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